COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY)	2021-00249

ORDER

On July 14, 2022, North Shelby Water Company (North Shelby Water) requested a 60-day extension to submit its alternative rate filing (ARF) application as ordered by the Commission in its July 19, 2021 Order in this case. North Shelby Water was ordered to file, on or before July 19, 2022, an application for a general base rate adjustment or an alternative rate adjustment to ensure that its revenue is sufficient to support adequate and reliable service.

In support of its motion for an extension to file an ARF, North Shelby Water stated that it has engaged Kentucky Rural Water Association (KRWA) to prepare the necessary rate study to support an ARF. North Shelby Water further stated that it changed the provider of its billing software in 2019 and has not yet been able to obtain the data necessary to prepare the billing analysis for the test year of 2020. North Shelby explained that it is actively working with the software provider to resolve this matter. North Shelby Water stated that it will not be able to complete the ARF and obtain authorization of its board of directors by July 19, 2022. North Shelby Water further stated that it can file the ARF by September 16, 2022.

Based on motion and case record, the Commission finds that North Shelby Water has provided good cause for the motion to be granted because the request is based upon the current unavailability of necessary information that North Shelby Water is working to gather from a third party, KRWA is preparing the ARF, and the request is for 60 days with a date certain to file the ARF.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. North Shelby Water's motion for an extension is granted.

2. North Shelby Water is granted an extension until September 16, 2022 to file an application for an ARF.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

AUG 23 2022

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Lee Mudd, P.E. Monarch Engineering, Inc. 556 Carlton Drive Lawrenceburg, KENTUCKY 40342

*North Shelby Water Company 4596 Bagdad Road P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003